
November 27th, 2015

Notice Of Meeting

You are invited to attend the Strategy Policy and Resources Committee Meeting to be held on 
Thursday, 12th November 2015 at 6:00 pm in  Downshire Civic Centre. 

The Members of the Strategy Policy and Resources Committee are:-

Chair:                 Councillor R Burgess

Vice Chair: Councillor H Reilly

Members:           Councillor P Brown                                  Councillor S Burns

                           Councillor M Carr                                    Councillor W Clarke

                           Councillor G Craig                                   Councillor D  Curran

                           Councillor G Donnelly                              Councillor L Kimmins

                           Councillor C McGrath                              Councillor B O'Muiri

                           Councillor B Quinn                                   Councillor M Ruane

                           Councillor W Walker



Agenda

1 Apologies

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Action Sheet of Strategy, Policy & Resources Committee held
on 15 October 2015 (copy attached)

SPR-17-10-2015.pdf Page 1

4  Presentations

4a Presentation - Eurocities 

- Laura Leonard, Belfast City Council

Eurocities Presentation.pdf Page 5

4b Presentation Report from Councillors Burns and Carr re Sister
Cities 

Official signing of the Sister Cities Agreement will take place prior to the SPR Meeting.

Corporate Planning and Policy

5a Irish Language Strategy (copy enclosed)

Irish Language Strategy Report for 12 November 2015 4SPR Meeting.pdf Page 12

NMDDC Irish Language Strategy Final.pdf Page 13

6  Local Development Plan

6a Local Development Plan Paper 4 :  Town Centres and
Opportunity Sites



SPR Report Nov'15 re LDP Paper 4-Town Centre and Opportunity Sites.pdf Page 76

LDP Paper 4 - Town Centres and Opportunities Sites.pdf Page 78

7  Estate

7a Capital Projects - Progress Report (copy attached)

Capital Projects Progress Report 6 November 2015.pdf Page 128

7b Kindle Integrated PS - letter from Education Authority (copy
attached)

Kindle Integrated PS letter from EA.pdf Page 131

7c Play Area and Mobile at Oriel Drive, Downpatrick (copy
attached)

Play Area and Mobile at Oriel Drive Downpatrick.pdf Page 132

7d Orior Park Changing Rooms, Bessbrook (copy attached)

Report re Orior Park Changing Rooms Bessbrook.pdf Page 136

Map of Orior Footbal pitch.pdf Page 137

7e Request to purchase land at Station Road, Castlewellan (copy
attached)

Request to purchase land at Station Rd, Castlewellan.pdf Page 138

7f Request to acquire Lisburn Street car park, Ballynahinch (copy
attached)

Report re Car Park, Ballynahinch.pdf Page 142

Appendix 1 Lisburn Street South Car-Park, Ballynahinch.pdf Page 144

Appendix 2 Proposed Acquisition by Supermarket.pdf Page 145

Appendix 3 Proposed floor plan.pdf Page 146

Appendix 4 perspective drawing.pdf Page 147



7g Valuation of Land at Greenbank Industrial Estate, Newry (copy
attached)

Valuation of land at Greenbank Ind Estate, Newry.pdf Page 150

7h Storm Water Drainage at Corrags Road, Burren Village Green
(copy attached)

Storm Water Drainage at Corrags Road, Burren-Burren Village Green.pdf Page 156

15-265 Rev B C-02 Drainage Layout.pdf Page 158

03_NI Water Correspondence etc.pdf Page 159

7i Murphy Trust (copy attached)

Murphy Trust.pdf Page 165

7j Council land at The Green, Strangford - Request for use (copy
attached)

The Green, Strangford - use of.pdf Page 166

7k Parking Issues at Council Offices, Greenbank (copy attached)

Report on Parking Issues at Council Offices Greenbank.pdf Page 172

8  Corporate Services

8a Approval for call for Financial Assistance 2016/17 (copy
attached)

Financial Assistance Nov.pdf Page 178

8a(i) Update on Christmas Events Funding

Update on Christmas Events Funding.pdf Page 180

Christmas Budget SPP.pdf Page 181



8b Elected Member Application to Undertake Accredited Training
(copy attached)

Elected Member Application to undertake Accredited Training...pdf Page 184

Appendices 1-4 Accredited Training Application.pdf Page 186

8c Performance Improvement Audit and Assessment (copy
attached)

Letter of Assurance.pdf Page 190

8d Contributions Expenditure - Update (copy attached)

Contributions budget.pdf Page 193

8e Rate Support Grant 2015/16 (copy attached)

For Noting

Rates Support Grant.pdf Page 195

9  Verification

9a Appointment of Members to the Board of the Carlingford Louth
Commissioners (copy attached)

Appointment of Members to the Board of the Carlingford Louth Commissioners (only 2 Members
of Newry, Mourne and Down District Council to be appointed in accordance with the 1867
Legislation)

carlingford lough commissioners spr nov15.pdf Page 205

9b Sister City/Twinning Issues (copy attached)

Report on Grozny.pdf Page 206

10  Grant Aided Programmes

10a SIF - Update (copy attached)



SIF Nov.pdf Page 207

10b PEACE IV (copy attached)

PEACE IV update.pdf Page 209

Community Planning and Well-being

11a Statutory Guidance for the Operation of Community Planning
(copy attached)

Report - Statutory Guidance for the Operation of Community Planning.pdf Page 211

council-guidance-lg2815-community-planning-oct-2015.pdf Page 212

 

11a (i) Appointment of an Arbitrator (copy attached)

Datahub Report November 2015.pdf Page 245

Items Restricted in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the Local Government Act (NI) 2014

12a Valuation for  the sale of land at former Down District Council
offices at Strangford Road, Downpatrick (report to follow)

This item is deemed to be restricted by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the
Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 - Information relating to the financial of business
affairs of any particular person (including the Council holding that information) and the public,
may, by resolution, be excluded during this item of business

Strangford Road Disposal.pdf Page 246

Appx to 12.pdf Page 247

12b Update on Voluntary Severance Scheme (copy attached)

This item is deemed to be restricted by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the
Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 - Information relating to the financial of business
affairs of any particular person (including the Council holding that information) and the public,
may, by resolution, be excluded during this item of business



Update on Voluntary Severence Scheme.pdf Page 249



Invitees
Cllr. Terry Andrews terry.andrews@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Naomi Bailie naomi.bailie@nmandd.org

Cllr. Patrick Brown patrick.brown@nmandd.org

Cllr. Robert Burgess robert.burgess@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Stephen Burns stephen.burns@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Michael Carr michael.carr@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. charlie casey charlie.casey@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Patrick Clarke patrick.clarke@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Garth Craig garth.craig@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Dermot Curran dermot.curran@downdc.gov.uk

Mr. Eddie Curtis eddie.curtis@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Laura Devlin laura.devlin@downdc.gov.uk

Ms. Louise Dillon louise.dillon@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Geraldine Donnelly geraldine.donnelly@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Sean Doran sean.doran@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mr. Robert Dowey robert.dowey@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Sinead Ennis sinead.ennis@nmandd.org

Cllr. Cadogan Enright cadogan.enright@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Gillian Fitzpatrick gillian.fitzpatrick@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mr. Patrick Green patrick.green@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Glyn Hanna glyn.hanna@nmandd.org

Mr. Liam Hannaway liam.hannaway@nmandd.org

Cllr. Valerie Harte valerie.harte@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Harry Harvey harry.harvey@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Terry Hearty terry.hearty@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. David Hyland david.hyland@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Miss Veronica Keegan veronica.keegan@downdc.gov.uk

Mrs. Shiela Kieran sheila.kieran@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Liz Kimmins liz.kimmins@nmandd.org

Cllr. Mickey Larkin micky.larkin@nmandd.org

Mr. Michael Lipsett michael.lipsett@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Kate Loughran kate.loughran@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mrs. Regina Mackin regina.mackin@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Kevin Mc Ateer kevin.mcateer@nmandd.org

Mr. Johnny Mc Bride johnny.mcbride@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Colin Mc Grath colin.mcgrath@downdc.gov.uk

Collette McAteer collette.mcateer@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Declan McAteer declan.mcateer@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Harold McKee harold.mckee@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Ms. Heather Mckee heather.mckee@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Eileen McParland eileen.mcparland@newryandmourne.gov.uk



Catrina Miskelly catrina.miskelly@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Roisin Mulgrew roisin.mulgrew@nmandd.org

Cllr. Mark Murnin mark.murnin@nmandd.org

Cllr. Barra O Muiri barra.omuiri@nmandd.org

Cllr. Pol O'Gribin pol.ogribin@nmandd.org

Mr. Canice O'Rourke canice.orourke@downdc.gov.uk

Ms. Patricia Oakes patricia.oakes@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Brian Quinn brian.quinn@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Henry Reilly henry.reilly@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Ms. Alison Robb Alison.Robb@downdc.gov.uk

Pat Rooney pat.rooney@nmandd.org

Cllr. Michael Ruane michael.ruane@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Gareth Sharvin gareth.sharvin@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Gary Stokes gary.stokes@nmandd.org

Sarah Taggart sarah-louise.taggart@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. David Taylor david.taylor@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Caroline Taylor Caroline.Taylor@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Jarlath Tinnelly jarlath.tinnelly@nmandd.org

Cllr. William Walker william.walker@nmandd.org

Mrs. Marie Ward marie.ward@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Clarke William william.clarke@downdc.gov.uk
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